

No. 18-280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.;
ROMOLO COLANTONE; EFRAIN ALVAREZ; and
JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARRY,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; and
THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT-LICENSE
DIVISION,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SECOND AMENDMENT LAW
PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

DAVID H. FRY
JUSTIN P. RAPHAEL
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000

GIOVANNI SAARMAN GONZÁLEZ
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 S. Grand Ave., 50th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 683-9100

DONALD B. VERRILLI JR.
Counsel of Record
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F. Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 220-1100
donald.verrilli@mto.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS HAVE UNIFORMLY ADOPTED A TWO-PART FRAMEWORK FOR APPLYING THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	8
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE TWO-PART FRAMEWORK FOR APPLYING THE SECOND AMENDMENT.	12
A. The Two-Part Framework Aligns the Second Amendment with Other Constitutional Rights.	12
1. This Court Should Not Apply Strict Scrutiny to Every Law Regulating Firearms.	13
2. The Two-Part Framework Is Not the Freestanding Interest Balancing That <i>Heller</i> Ruled Out.	18
3. The Two-Part Framework Meaningfully Protects the Right to Bear Arms.	20

	Page
B. The Two-Part Framework Properly Incorporates History and Tradition....	23
1. History and Tradition Are Integral to the Two-Part Framework.	23
2. Means-End Scrutiny Is Better Suited Than a Purely Historical Approach.	27
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	17, 20
<i>Association of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney General New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	15
<i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	21, 24
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	33, 34
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11, 15
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	18

Cases—Continued

<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	16
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	17–18
<i>Defense Distributed v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	15
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943).....	17
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	14

Cases—Continued

<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012).....	9, 23
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir.).....	25
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	17
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	18
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	10, 24
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	17
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	17

Cases—Continued

<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	17
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	15
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	16
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	15, 16
<i>National Rifle Association of America, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued

<i>National Rifle Association of America, Inc. v. McCraw,</i> 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Cuomo,</i> 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	8, 21
<i>New York v. Ferber,</i> 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	7
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia,</i> 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014).....	21
<i>Penn Central Transportation Company v. City of New York,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	17
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	15
<i>Riley v. California,</i> 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	33
<i>Ross v. Bernhard,</i> 396 U.S. 531 (1970).....	33

Cases—Continued

<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	17
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff's Department</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016).....	11, 25
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 914 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	8, 11, 13, 23
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 304 F. App'x 473 (9th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Focia</i> , 869 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9

Cases—Continued

<i>United States v. Hughley</i> , 691 F. App'x 278 (8th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	33
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	8, 11, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McSwain</i> , No. CR 19-80 (CKK), 2019 WL 1598033 (D.D.C. Apr. 15, 2019).....	31–32
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	14, 25
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	6

Cases—Continued

<i>Washington v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (W.D. Wash. 2018)	32
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	19
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	20
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10, 13, 29
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	33

State Cases

<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , 2 N.E.3d 321 (2013)	21
<i>People v. Tomlins</i> , 213 N.Y. 240 (1914)	26

Federal Statutes

Act of Sept. 5, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-197, 75 Stat. 466	30–31
---	-------

Constitutional Provisions

Bill of Rights	7, 12, 13, 18
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Second Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fifth Amendment	17
Seventh Amendment.....	17

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	26–27
--	-------

Other Authorities

An Act for the Better Security of the Inhabitants, by Obliging the Male White Persons to Carry Fire Arms to Places of Public Worship, 1770, in A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA (Phila., Pa., R. Aitken 1800)	29–30
An Act to Preserve the Peace and Harmony of the People of this State, and for Other Purposes, 1870, in PUBLIC LAWS, PASSED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, AT THE SESSION OF 1870 (Atlanta, New Era Printing Establishment 1870).....	30

Other Authorities—Continued

3 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1803).....	26
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 82 (2013)	28
Joseph Blocher & Darrell A.H. Miller, The Positive Second Amendment: Rights, Regulation, and the Future of <i>Heller</i> (2018).....	27
John P. Forren, <i>Revisiting Four Popular Myths About the Peyote Case</i> , 8 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 209.....	23
James E. Krier & Stewart E. Sterk, <i>An Empirical Study of Implicit Takings</i> , 58 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 35 (2016).....	22
Nancy Leong, <i>Making Rights</i> , 92 B.U. L. Rev. 405 (2012).....	22–23
Eric Ruben & Joseph Blocher, <i>From Theory to Doctrine: An Empirical Analysis of the Right to Keep and Bear Arms After Heller</i> , 67 Duke L.J. 1433 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities—Continued

Eric M. Ruben & Saul Cornell, <i>Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum Case Law in Context</i> , 125 Yale L.J. Forum 121 (2015).....	28
Robert Spitzer, <i>Guns Across America: Reconciling Gun Rules and Rights</i> (2015).....	27–28
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009).....	28, 34
Adam Winkler, <i>Gunfight: The Battle Over the Right to Bear Arms in America</i> (2011).....	28
